

No. 21A471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND ALTERNATIVE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
FOR SENATOR LENA C. TAYLOR AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BRYAN L. SELLS
Counsel of Record
THE LAW OFFICE OF
BRYAN L. SELLS, LLC
P. O. Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107
(404) 480-4212
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

*Counsel for Movant
and Amicus Curiae
Senator Lena C. Taylor*

311666



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Senator Lena C. Taylor respectfully moves the Court under Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b) for leave to file the attached brief as amicus curiae in support of neither party.

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF MOVANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SENATOR LENA C. TAYLOR IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court had a strong basis in evidence for concluding that the Voting Rights Act requires Black opportunity districts in Milwaukee	8
II. The record does not support the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s conclusion that the Governor’s proposed map complies with the Voting Rights Act.....	11
III. The Legislature’s proposed map would violate the Voting Rights Act.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	8
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	12
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	8, 12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 967 N.W.2d 469 (Wis. 2021).....	3
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	12
<i>Pileggi v. Aichele</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stabler v. Thurston County, Nebraska</i> , 129 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 1997).	11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	9, 10

Statutes and Other Authorities

Bernard Grofman, Lisa Handley, and Richard Niemi, <i>Minority Representation and the Quest for Voting Equality</i> (1992).	13
Dr. John Alford, Alford Report	7, 8
Dr. John Alford, Alford Reply Report	7, 8
Professor Loren Collingwood, Collingwood Report.	5
Professor Loren Collingwood, Collingwood Rebuttal Report	6, 7
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
